# **Department of Legislative Services**

Maryland General Assembly 2001 Session

#### **FISCAL NOTE**

Senate Bill 482

(Senator Jimeno)

Finance

# Maryland Stadium Authority - Appointment of Member by Mayor of Baltimore City

This bill repeals the requirement that the Senate advise and consent to the appointment of the member of the Maryland Stadium Authority who is appointed by the Mayor of Baltimore City.

The bill is effective June 1, 2001.

## **Fiscal Summary**

**State Effect:** None. The change is procedural and, therefore, would not affect State finances.

Local Effect: None.

**Small Business Effect:** None.

### **Analysis**

**Current Law:** The appointments of all seven members of the Maryland Stadium Authority, including the six who are appointed by the Governor and the one who is appointed by the Mayor of Baltimore City, are subject to the advice and consent of the Senate.

### **Additional Information**

**Prior Introductions:** None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Maryland Stadium Authority, Department of Legislative

Services

**Fiscal Note History:** First Reader – February 11, 2001

ef/jr

Analysis by: Ann Marie Maloney Direct Inquiries to:

John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510